| B rd Office se: Le
File 1D Number
Committee

1 aviurucy

Introduction Date | 2-26-2014

Enactme
Fnartmg

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and on
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintende
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, raciuities rlanning and
Management

February 26, 2014

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - First Alarm- District-
wide Fire Alarm Monitoring Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement with First Alarm for Fire Alarm Monitoring Services on
behalf of the District at District-wide Fire Alarm Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $81,800.00 increasing previous contract amount from $158,000.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $239,800.00 and revising the end date from October
26, 2011 through June 30, 2013 to June 30, 2014. All remaining portions of the
agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The District’s security monitoring system, ADT, was not able to fully implement
the needs of OUSD.

0.00% (District Discretion)

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,









Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Fri~ation, and the Superintendent as their designee.

"
C
RON ACT
“ N
C SRS . SOl L
E Contractor Signéwic Date
AN '-. -~ s N \ N \, s
_ AT e Vgl
C Print Name, Titlg \
5 _

Facilities, Planning and Management

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



Amendment to Professiona! Services Contract Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: First Alarm

Billing Rate: Eighty-one thousand. ght hundred dc''~-~ ~1d no ce—*~ ‘¢~ " 800.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide additional Monitoring, Di - Communications Test, Open and
Close Reporting. Fire System Monitoring: Daily Communications Test. Video: Monitoring.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Create equitable opportunities for learning and provide accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:
| 0 Ensure a hi~h ~intites inndointinnat ~grg 0 Prepe success in college and careers
N Navelop sc ical health 0Safe, | yortive schools
A ureate equinacie vouonuumues or ieamina x AcCournaue 10t uuamy
0 hugn quality and euneciive instruction 0 Full service c lity district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspe  on, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to
Federal Acnuisition Reatilation Sithnart 9 4 and hv sianinn this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the

Contract Analyst

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03







































ACCEPTED AND AGREED ont the date indicated below:

First Alarm Monitcring:

Dater S@Vfembo LT 5g1y

o T2 oot
s )

print Names———" 30U Vel

Tts:  ftespent

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRH

Jody Lendon, President, Board of Education

Edgar Rakesuaw, ir., Segetery, Board of S:ducetion

Tinorhy White, Assistant Sunpenntendent, Faglitiss,
Planning and Management

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Catherine Boskoff, Outside Facilities Counsel

Small Contract Agreement

bate

Daie

SO S ol

Page 3





































































POLICY NUMBER: PHPK7404- PI-MANU-1 (01/00)

S ENDC ;HANGES T . ¢

FULLY

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATI(

SECTION IV - BUSINZSE AUTC CONDITIODNG,

5. is replac

4 by the fallowing:

Transfz=r of Zicghts / against others to us

(8]

We walves any right of

APALNST any person or

organization because "zodily injury” or "property

camace" arising cut of the operatioen of a covered "auto” wnen you nave
assunsd liability Tor such "bodily ingury” or "properly damage" ander zn

1nsur=s conlract

All other lerms and conditions of this Policy remain unchanged.

Page 1 of 1












